The fair value of our fixed rate debt is based on current market interest rates at which we could obtain similar borrowings. Increases in market
interest rates typically result in a decrease in the fair value of fixed rate debt while decreases in market interest rates typically result in an increase
in the fair value of fixed rate date. While changes in market interest rates affect the fair value of our fixed rate debt, these changes do not affect the
interest expense associated with our fixed rate debt. Therefore, interest rate risk does not have a significant impact on our fixed rate debt
obligations until their maturity or earlier prepayment and refinancing. If interest rates have risen at the time we seek to refinance our fixed rate debt,
whether at maturity or otherwise, our future earnings and cash flows could be adversely affected by additional borrowing costs. Conversely, lower
interest rates at the time of refinancing may reduce our overall borrowing costs.

To highlight the sensitivity of our fixed rate debt to changes in interest rates, the following summary shows the effects of a hypothetical
instantaneous change of 100 basis points in interest rates (dollars in thousands):

As of March 31, 2025 As of December 31, 2024

Gross book value $ 11,354,066  $ 12,828,533
Fair value 11,360,160  12,620,797
Fair value reflecting change in interest rates:
 -100 basis points 11,834,712  13,078,684
 +100 basis points 10,923,229  12,158,222

As of March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the fair value of our secured and non-mortgage loans receivable, based on our estimates of
currently prevailing rates for comparable loans, was $171.4 million and $173.9 million, respectively. See “Note 6 – Loans Receivable and
Investments” and “Note 11 – Fair Values of Financial Instruments” of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements included in Part I, Item 1 of
this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

As a result of our Canadian and United Kingdom operations, we are subject to fluctuations in certain foreign currency exchange rates that
may, from time to time, affect our financial condition and operating performance. Based solely on our results for the three months ended March 31,